

No. ____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY GILL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	CONOR B. DUGAN
TODD B. TATELMAN	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
MARY BETH WALKER <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	BANCROFT PLLC 1919 M Street, N.W. Suite 470 Washington, D.C. 20036
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 219 Cannon House Office Bldg. Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-9700	(202) 234-0090 pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 A. The Defense of Marriage Act 2
 B. The District Court’s Decisions in
 Gill and *Massachusetts* 11
 C. The Justice Department’s About-
 Face 12
 D. The First Circuit’s Decision 13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 16
I. The Constitutionality of Section 3 of
DOMA Is an Issue of Great National
Importance and Separation-of-Powers
Considerations Strongly Counsel in
Favor of Prompt Review. 17
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
Court’s Decision in *Baker v. Nelson* and
With the Decisions of Other Courts of
Appeals. 22
III. The Court of Appeals Invented a New
Standard of Equal Protection Review. 28
CONCLUSION 35

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the First Circuit,
Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, & 10-2214
(May 31, 2012) 1a

Appendix B

Judgment of the United States Court
of Appeals for the First Circuit,
Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, & 10-2214,
(May 31, 2012) 30a

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District
Court for the District of
Massachusetts, *Gill v. Office of
Personnel Management*,
No. 09-10309
(July 8, 2010) 32a

Appendix D

Opinion of the United States District
Court for the District of
Massachusetts, *Commonwealth of
Massachusetts v. United States
Department of Health and Human
Services*,
No. 09-11156
(July 8, 2010) 78a

Appendix E

Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr.,
Attorney General, to the Honorable
John A. Boehner, Speaker of the
U.S. House of Representatives
(Feb. 23, 2011) 119a

Appendix F

Letter from Tony West, Assistant
Attorney General, to Margaret
Carter, Clerk of the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit
(Feb. 24, 2011) 130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1111 (1982)	4
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1111 (1982)	25, 26, 28
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	32
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	22, 23
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	13, 22, 23
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	21
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	24
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14, 30, 31
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	30

<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Pietrangelo</i> <i>v. Gates</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2763 (2009)	13, 27
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	18
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	30
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	23
<i>High Tech Gays</i> <i>v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	10, 20
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Children</i> <i>& Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1081 (2005)	27
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	24

viii

<i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	7
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	32
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	18, 33
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	32
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	19
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas</i> <i>v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	14, 30
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	9

<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part for lack of standing</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	32
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)	27
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	33
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 948 (1996)	27
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	14, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	33
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	18, 33
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	10, 20
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>Witt v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	27

Woodward v. United States,
 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1003 (1990) 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 9
 U.S. Const. Amend. V 2
 Neb. Const. art. I, § 29 28

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7 2
 26 U.S.C. § 6013(a)..... 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1257(2)..... 23
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1738C 3
 Revenue Act of 1921, § 223(b),
 42 Stat. 227..... 3
 Veterans and Survivors Pension Interim
 Adjustment Act of 1975,
 Pub. L. No. 94-169, Title I, § 101(31), 89
 Stat. 1013, *codified at* 38 U.S.C. § 101 4

Rules & Regulation

Rule I.11, Rules of the House of
 Representatives, 103rd Cong. (1993)..... 1
 Rule II.8, Rules of the House of
 Representatives, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 1
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Final Rule, *Family
 Medical Leave Act of 1993*, 60 Fed. Reg.
 2180, 2190-91 (Jan. 6, 1995) 4

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 16796 (1996) (Rep. McInnis)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 16969 (1996) (Rep. Canady)	6
142 Cong. Rec. 16970 (1996) (Rep. Hutchinson).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 17072 (1996) (Rep. Sensenbrenner).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. 17081 (1996) (Rep. Weldon).....	8
142 Cong. Rec. 17093 (1996).....	2
142 Cong. Rec. 22262 (1996) (Sen. Lieberman)	8
142 Cong. Rec. 22442 (1996) (Sen. Gramm).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 22446 (1996) (Sen. Byrd)	8
142 Cong. Rec. 22451 (1996) (Sen. Coats).....	8
142 Cong. Rec. 22452 (1996) (Sen. Mikulski)	8
142 Cong. Rec. 22454 (1996) (Sen. Burns).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 22459 (1996) (Sen. Ashcroft)	6
142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996).....	2
Corrected Br. for U.S. Dep't of HHS, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, & 10-2214 (1st Cir. Jan. 20, 2011).....	12
Council on Families in America, <i>Marriage in America: A Report to the Nation</i> (1995).....	7
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R. 3396 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996)	6, 7, 8, 9

<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 104th Cong. (1996)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	<i>passim</i>
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027 (S.Ct. Feb. 10, 1972)	23
Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Rep. Canady (May 29, 1996)	9
Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Rep. Hyde (May 14, 1996)	9
Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Sen. Hatch (July 9, 1996)	9
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act</i> (2004)	19
